

DATE FILED: November 1, 2023 2:23 PM
FILING ID: 35A8B482DE587
CASE NUMBER: 2023CA995

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Denver District Court
2022CV32315

Plaintiffs-Appellants:

David Migoya and The Denver Gazette,

v.

Defendants-Appellees:

Stacy Wheeler, in her official capacity as
Custodian of Records and Denver Public
Schools,

and

Intervenor-Appellee:

Denver School Leaders Association.

▲ Court Use Only ▲

Attorneys for Intervenor Defendant DSLA:
Joseph M. Goldhammer, Atty. Reg. #: 5761
William R. Reinken, Atty. Reg. #: 53190
Rosenblatt, Gosch & Reinken, PLLC
8085 East Prentice Avenue
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
Phone Number: (303) 721-7399
Fax Number: (720) 528-1220
joe@rosenblattgosch.com
will@rosenblattgosch.com

Court of Appeals
Case No.: 2023CA995

**ANSWER BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-APPELLEE
DENVER SCHOOL LEADERS ASSOCIATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion to Receive CLPPEA Evidence Reasonably and Without Arbitrariness or Unfairness.....	8
II. This Court Should Rule Directly that C.R.S.§22-9-109 prohibits disclosure of the FRISK records sought by the Gazette.	12
III. This Court Should Affirm The District Court’s Ruling That Disclosure of the Records The Gazette Seeks Would Substantially Injure the Public Interest under C.R.S. §24-72-204(6)(a).	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>CF & I Steel v. Air Pollution Control Division</i> , 77 P3d 933, 937 (Colo. App. 2003)	17
<i>Cherry Hills Country Club v. Bd. Of County Commissioners</i> , 832 P2d 1105 (Colo. App. 1992)	17
<i>Daniels v. City of Commerce City</i> 988 P2d 648 (Colo. App. 1999)	13
<i>Freedom Newspapers, Inc. v. Tollefson</i> , 961 P.2d 1150 (Colo. App. 1998).....	6, 18
<i>Jefferson County Education Association v. Jefferson County School District</i> 378 P3d 835 (Colo. App. 2016)	13
<i>Murray v. Just in Case Business Lighthouse</i> 374 P3d 443 (Colo. 2016).....	9
<i>Prairie Mountain Publishing Company v. Regents of the University of Colorado</i> , 491 P3d 472 (Colo. App. 2021).....	12, 17

Statutes

C.R.S. §22-9-101	13
C.R.S. §22-9-109	passim
C.R.S. §24-72-202	2, 13, 14
C.R.S. 22-9-103	13
